
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 5th September, 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

                             N Dawson - Morley South; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th July 2011. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 - 
FIRST QUARTER REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the first quarter report on 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12. 
 

5 - 28 

8   
 

  BEST VALUE REVIEW OF ICT 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer ICT on the 
outcome of the Best Value review of ICT 
undertaken earlier this year. 
 

29 - 
48 

9   
 

  OFFICER REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
2011/12 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on Officer Registration of 
Interests 2011/12. 
 

49 - 
60 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s draft work 
schedule, together with the latest Executive Board 
minutes and Forward Plan. 
 

61 - 
92 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 3rd October 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 September, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, Dawson, 
R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, C Macniven 
and R Wood 

 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor J Hardy declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No.8 
Customer Access Strategy as a Director of West North West Homes who 
were referred to in the submitted report (Minute No.14 refers). 
 

11 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Gabriel. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor R Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor Gabriel. 
 

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th June 
2011 be confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 

13 Financial Performance - Outturn 2010/11  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out details of the Council’s Financial Performance for the year ending 31st 
March 2011. 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 
 
Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
Helen Mylan – Head of Finance Corporate Services 
Ian Williams – Human Resources Manager 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board invited the Director of Resources to present 
his report. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 September, 2011 

 

• The potential impact on the City Council’s Budget of the governments 
proposals to change the wa
[...]
ing so identified the strategic customer outcomes   
and highlighted the key deliverables. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the presentation on the Customer Access Strategy be 
noted and welcomed. 

 
(ii) That this Scrutiny Board should proactively monitor the progress 

of the development of the customer service strategy. The 
following key milestones were agreed for further scrutiny: 

 

• The redraft on the basis of feedback and consultation 

• Results of, and the use of the Customer Consultation 

• The development of the business case for phase 1 

• The delivery of phase 1  
 

(iii) The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development was asked to 
work with the Chief Officer (Business Transformation) and 
schedule these key milestones into the Board’s work 
programme. 

 
15 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year and also 
included an extract of the Council’s Forward Plan relating to the Board’s 
portfolio and a copy of the latest Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the Executive minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
(ii) To agree the work schedule including the amendments made at 

today’s meeting. 
 

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that future meetings of the Board be scheduled as 
follows: 
 
Monday 5th September 2011 
Monday 3rd October 2011 
Monday 7th November 2011 
Monday 5th December 2011  
Monday 9th January 2012  
Monday 6th February 2012  
Monday 5th March 2012  
Monday 2nd April  2012 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5

th
 September, 2011 

 

 
All meetings to held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 10.00 a.m.  
(Pre-meeting for Board Members to commence at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at  11.50am) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 5th September 2011 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes ü   
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes ü   
No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Attached as Appendix 1 is the Financial Performance 2011/12 – First Quarter 
Report.   The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of 
the authority after three months of the financial year in respect of the revenue 
budget and the housing revenue account.  

 
2. As members will be aware, the 2011/12 budget was prepared against a backdrop 

of a £50m+ reduction in Government Grants, and significant pressures within a 
number of Council services. These pressures included demand pressures within 
both Adults Social Care and Children’s services and declining income levels 
impacting upon both City development and Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
Overall the 2011/12 budget has had to include savings across a range of services 
in excess of £90m.  

 
3 In light of the above the Chair has invited officers from Adult Social Care and 

Children’s services to attend today’s meeting to discuss how they intend to 
manage their element of the budget.  Officers from Resources will also be in 
attendance to give an overview of the current budget situation. 

 

 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

Recommendations 

 
4. Members are asked to; 
 

(i) Note the Council’s Financial Performance. 
(ii)      Discuss with officers from Adult Social Care and Children’s services their 

budget pressures. 
 
 Background documents  

5. None used 

Page 6



 1 

 
 

Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date:   27th July  2011 
 
Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 

after three months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget and the 
housing revenue account.  

 
2. As members will be aware, the 2011/12 budget was prepared against a backdrop of a 

£50m+ reduction in Government Grants, and significant pressures within a number of 
Council services.  Overall the 2011/12 budget includes savings across a range of 
services in excess of £90m. This includes staffing savings of £30m, equating to 400 
leavers; procurement savings of £20m to be delivered through procurement activity 
and reductions in spend; £6m from premises costs including the £1m energy saving 
challenge, rationalisation of buildings and deferring non essential building 
maintenance; income from new charges and income generation activities.  Given the 
scale and nature of these savings, delivery of the 2011/12 budget represents a 
significant financial challenge.  

 
 Action is taking place across all areas of the Council and it is clear that significant 

savings are being delivered in line with the budget, but nevertheless at this stage of 
the financial year an overall overspend of £8.2m is projected. Detailed directorate 
reports are included at Appendix 1. 

 
3. Directorates will continue to develop and implement a number of action plans but 

further options will be required to reduce the funding gap by the year end.  
  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: D Meeson  
 
Tel: x74250  

 
[...]
can positively contribute to the delivery of 
‘Best Council’ in the UK by 2015. The review was undertaken by an experienced 
consultancy company (Mouchel) and is now complete. The final report is attached.  

Recommendations 

1.1 Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the contents of 
the report and to support the recommendations 

2 Purpose of this report 

2.1 To inform the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) of the outcome of 
the Best Value review of ICT undertaken earlier in the year. 

3 Background information 

3.1 ICT is used extensively in every service of the Council, both in front-line services and 
back-office support functions. All of the Council’s business operations are supported 
by ICT systems. The Council recognises the importance of ICT in terms of its 
potential to underpin further business transformation and improved citizen and 
partner access to information. 

 Report author:  Ian Jones 

Tel:  270089 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

 

3.2 ICT services are provided to users across the Council through a mix of internal and 
external service provision. The Council is keen to identify and improve the relative 
effectiveness and efficiency of the ICT service against best practice and best value in 
the market place. 

4 Main issues 

4.1 A previous study of ICT was carried out in 2007 and concluded that the ICT service 
represented good value and a quality service. 

4.2 Whilst the ICT function has continued to develop since 2007, in line with the 
requirements of the Council, it was deemed timely to undergo a further review of ICT 
services to ensure that the ICT service is suitably positioned to meet the ambitions of 
the Council 

5 Corporate Considerations 

5.1 Consultation and Engagement  

5.1.1 No implications 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

5.2.1 No implications 

5.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

5.3.1 The ICT service is key to supporting the business areas in the 
[...]
that the current Government has confirmed that it does not intend to 
proceed with the introduction of a national officer code of conduct 

• That ALMOs are not covered by  these arrangements  

• The suggestion that some London Boroughs have introduced a voluntary 
declaration scheme for officers which are published on the internet. 

• That in accordance with the Council’s terms and conditions of service the onus 
is on individual officers to make any necessary declarations of interest and that 
appropriate training and guidance is offered and  provided by the Business 
Support Centre and the relevant Directorate’s 

• Concerns as to the process and whether it is fit for purpose. 
 

RESOLVED- 
 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) be asked to undertake 

an inquiry on officers declarations of interest to identify the effectiveness of the 
current arrangements and whether it is fit for purpose.  

 
              3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a report from the Head of Human Resources on this 

matter. Officers will be in attendance. 
 
 4 Councillor John Procter (as Chair of the former Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

has been invited to attend today’s meeting to outline the discussion had by 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) and the reason for the referral to this Scrutiny 
Board. 

 
 
         Recommendations 
 
5.  Members are asked to; 
 
(i) Receive and discuss the attached report with officers and Councillor John Procter 
(ii) Consider whether further Scrutiny is required. 
 
 

 
  Background documents  

6. Minutes of Scrutiny Board (City Development) 17th May 2011 

Page 50



 

 

Report of Head of HR  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 5 September 2011 

Subject: Employees’ declarations of interest 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and divers
[...]
Partnership for South Leeds’, due to being members 
of the Investment Partnership for South Leeds. (Minute No.  44 refers). 
 
Councillors Ogilvie and Dobson both declared personal interests in the item 
entitled, ‘Three Year Grant Funding for Culture’, due to being members of the 
Leeds Initiative – Sustainable Economy and Culture Board. (Minute No. 34 
refers). 
 
Councillor R Lewis declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Arms 
Length Management Organisations (ALMO) and Tenant Management 
Organisations Annual Reports for 2010/11’, due to being a member of the 
Outer West ALMO Area Panel. (Minute No. 56 refers). 

Page 68



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

 
Councillors Golton and Finnigan both declared personal interests in the items 
respectively entitled, ‘Primary Basic Need 2012 – Outcome of Statutory 
Notices for the Expansion of Primary Provision in 2012’ and ‘Primary Basic 
Need Programme – Permission to Consult on Proposals for Expansion of 
Primary Provision in 2013 and 2014’, due to their respective positions as 
governors of Primary Schools. (Minute Nos. 58 and 59 refer respectively). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 55 and 56 refer respectively). 
 

32 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the comments made 
by Councillor A Carter in respect of Minute No. 22 entitled, ‘Housing Appeals 
– Implications of the Secretary of State’s Decision relating to Land at Grimes 
Dyke, East Leeds’, in which he emphasised the need to postpone the 
immediate release of all the Phase 2 and 3 housing allocations within the 
UDP, as recommended within the report, until after the outcomes from the 
related Inquiry undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) had been  
considered.   
 

33 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
In respect of Mi
[...]
 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

In responding to enquiries, officers undertook to provide Board Members with 
a breakdown of the statistics regarding the locations of alleged abuse in 
respect of private and public service providers.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the attached 2010/11 annual report be 
noted and that the work programme of the Adult Safeguarding Partnership 
Board for 2011/12 be endorsed. 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

38 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - First Quarter Report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
financial health position after three months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 
Enquiries were made into the current position of the Children’s Services and 
Adult Social Care budgets. In response, Members were provided with 
information where available, with the undertaking that further detail regarding 
Children’s Services would be provided in due course. In general, it was noted 
that more detailed information relating to those areas facing particular 
budgetary pressures would be made available at future meetings. Emphasis 
was then placed upon the Council’s current financial pressures and 
assurances were given that the management of such budgetary pressures 
remained a priority.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority after three months 

of the financial year be noted. 
 
(b) That directorates continue to develop and implement action plans 

which are robust and which will deliver a balanced budget by the year 
end. 

 
39 Treasury Management Annual Report 2010/11  

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing a final update on 
Treasury Management Strategy and operations in 2010/11. 
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked all of those officers who had been 
involved in the work of the Treasury Management Strategy and operations 
over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the treasury management outturn position for
[...]
uncil. 

 
41 Annual Risk Management Report  

The Director of Resources submitted a report which providing an overview of 
the Council’s corporate risks and the risk management work which had been 
undertaken by the Risk Management Unit (RMU) in the last year in support of 
the Council’s Risk Management Framework. In addition, the report highlighted 
future areas of work to improve the management of risk and provided 
assurances on the strength of the risk management arrangements currently in 
place.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report, the risks on the corporate risk register 

and the progress made on enhancing the Council’s risk management 
arrangements be noted.   

 
(b) That Executive Board Members continue to review and challenge the 

arrangements, particularly in relation to strategic decision-making and 
the delivery of the authority’s new City and Council strategic priorities. 

Page 73



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

42 The Strategy for Kirkgate Markets  
Further to Minute No. 123, 15th December 2010, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report providing an update on the findings from a 
public consultation exercise undertaken earlier in the year, on the petition 
organised by the Friends of Kirkgate Market Group and outlining the 
measures taken by the Council to address the issues raised.  In addition, the 
report set out the strategy for Kirkgate Market in order to ensure the market 
was sustainable. 
 
Having received responses to Members’ enquiries regarding rental levels and 
the potential input of independent retailers into the running of the market, the 
Chair highlighted the levels of support for the long term future of the market 
which had been received. 
 
The report noted that full equality impact assessments would be carried out 
on the different forms of arms-length companies and in determining the 
optimum size 
[...]
tions of the meeting of this 

Board on 9th March 2011 including those granting authority to enable 
the Project to reach financial close) that it is anticipated that a further 
report be brought to a future Board meeting in due course with details 
of the Pre-Financial Close affordability. 

 
(Councillors Finnigan and Dobson both declared personal interests in relation 
to this matter, due to their respective positions as Aire Valley Homes ALMO 
Board Members). 
 

56 Arms Length Management Organisations and Tenant Management 
Organisations Annual Reports for 2010/2011  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
presenting the in 2010/11 Annual Reports for the Arms Length Management 
Organisations (ALMOs) and Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation 
(BITMO) which highlighted the achievements and performance results for the 
previous year. 
 
The Board welcomed the four Chief Executives of the ALMOs and BITMO, 
who were in attendance to provide additional detail and answer any 
questions. 
 
Following Members’ enquiries regarding tenants’ perception of the ALMOs 
and BITMO, it was proposed that a report was submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board in respect of such matters and the work being undertaken to 
improve tenants’ satisfaction levels.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the 2010/11 ALMO and BITMO annual reports and 

supporting papers be noted. 
 
(b) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board regarding 

tenants’ satisfaction levels, and the work being undertaken to improve 
such levels. 

 
(Councillors Finnigan, Dobson and Blake all declared personal interests in 
relation to this matter, due to their respective positions as either Aire Valley 

Page 81



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 

 

Homes ALMO Board Members or Belle Isle Tenant Management 
Organisation Board Members). 
 

57 Gypsies and Travellers - Progress on Scrutiny Board Inquiry 
Recommendations  
Further to Minute No. 168, 11th February 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing an update on the work 
undertaken following the Board’s consideration of the response to the inquiry 
undertaken by the former Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
Inquiry into site provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Leeds. 
 
Members made enquiries into the content of the report, when compared to the 
current governmental guidance relating to site development for Gypsies and 
Travellers and due to the fact that the government was currently consulting on 
new planning policy for such sites. In response, Members received 
assurances in respect of their enquiries, including those in respect of external 
funding proposals, whilst officers undertook to circulate the relevant 
governmental guidance on this matter as appropriate. In addition, it was 
proposed that a further report was submitted to the Board in due course when 
the new governmental planning policy for Gypsy and Traveller sites had been 
released. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That the instigation of a search for a new site or sites, in accordance 

with the principles set out at paragraph 3.9 and 3.10 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 

 
(c) That a further report be submitted to the Board in due course when the 

new governmental planning policy for Gypsy and Traveller sites had 
been released. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he voted against the decisions taken above, 
whilst Councillor Golton required it to be recorded that he abstained from 
voting on these matters). 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

58 Primary Basic Need 2012 - Outcome of statutory notices for the 
expansion of primary provision in 2012  
Further to Minute No. 203, 30th March 2011, the Director of Children’s 
Services submitted a report outlining the r

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, R Grahame, 
J Hardy, A Khan, A Lowe, C Macniven and 
R Wood 

 
17 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) and invited those present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, a copy of the 
report in relation to financial health monitoring 2011/12 – month 4.  The report 
was only being considered by Executive Board on 7th September 2011, and 
was therefore not available at the time of agenda despatch. (Minute No. 22 
refers) 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 7, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his 
capacity as a Director of East North East Homes ALMO, and as a Member of 
the GMB Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
Councillor Khan declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his capacity as a 
Member of East North East ALMO Area Panel, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – First quarter report, in his capacity as a 
Member of West North West Homes ALMO, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 22 refers) 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 23 refers) 
 

20 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Dawson and Gabriel.  
Notification had been received that Councillor Khan was to substitute for 
Councillor Dawson and Councillor Ron Grahame for Councillor Gabriel. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

 
21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - First Quarter Report  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which presented the financial 
health of the authority after three months of the financial year in respect of the 
revenue budget and the housing revenue account. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Management 
- Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services 
- Sarah Sinclair, Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
- Ann Hill, Head of Finance – Adult Social Care. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Budget pressures facing Adult Services, particularly in relation to 
residential and day care costs. 

• Concern about the reliability of Children’s Services budget estimates 
and the rising cost of independent foster care and external placements. 

• Investment in improvement work since the announced inspection in 
2009. 

• Budget priorities, including maintaining a weekly check on the number 
of referrals and driving down procurement costs. 

• Concern about increased numbers of LCC foster carers leaving the 
service and the over-reliance on independent foster agencies.  It was 
advised that a review of payments to LCC foster carers was currently 
taking place. 

• Confirmation that the average cost of looked after children was £2,200 
per week. 

• The role of family group conferencing, particularly in terms of 
supporting the wider family network. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

23 Best Value Review of ICT  
 

The Chief Officer of ICT submitted a report which informed the Scrutiny Board 
of the outcome of the Best Value review of ICT undertaken earlier in the year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Best Value review, which had been 
undertaken by the consultancy company, Mouchel Management Consultancy. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Tim Bollands, Mouchel Management 
Consultancy, and the following officers: 
 

- Dylan Roberts, Chief ICT Officer 
- Ian Jones, Senior ICT Consultant. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that Tim Bollands was attending the CLT meeting on 26th 
September 2011, to provide feedback on the review of ICT services. 

• Concern that the IT needs of Members had not been fully met. 

• Ensuring that IT training formed part of the appraisal process. 

• The need to develop in-house services and other revenue streams. 

• Perceived differences in attitudes across directorates in managing the 
necessary business changes associated with successful adoption of IT 
solutions 

• Performance issues in relation to case management. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board be provided with feedback following the 
discussion at CLT 
(c)  That the Chair writes to the Chief Executive regarding IT training and 
appraisals. 
 
(Councillor J L Carter declared interests in this item in his capacity as Director 
of Netpremacy Ltd and as a Partner of Solution Software.  On the basis that 
the interests were prejudicial, he withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item.) 
 

24 Officer Registration of Interests 2011/12  
 

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report in relation to Employees’ 
declarations of interest, which had been referred to this Scrutiny Board by the 
former Scrutiny Board (City Development), at its meeting held on 17th May 
2011. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the guidance notes in relation to 
‘identifying high risk posts’ and ‘reviewing register of interest declarations’. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor John Proctor, Chair of the 
former Scrutiny Board (City Development), and the following officers: 
 

- Dave Almond, Head of Human Resources 
- Neil Hunter, Head of Audit 
- Mark Turnbull, Head of Property, Finance and Technology. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

• Concern that officer’s registration of interests were not publicly 
available, particularly in light of the increase in delegated decisions and 
the need to apply the same rules to officers as Elected Members. 

• Confirmation that the response rate from officers in high risk posts was 
98%.  The only outstanding responses related to those officers on 
career breaks, long term sickness or maternity leave. 

• Legal background to officer registration of interests – reference was 
made to a freedom of information request involving Bolton Council. 

• The resource implications associated with introducing compliance and 
monitoring checks. 

• Confirmation that a training session was being provided in relation to 
the localism bill.  

• Clarification whether officer’s declarations of interest were included 
within officer delegated decision reports and the consideration of 
proposed changes to officers contract of employment. 

• Acknowledgement that the publication of officers interests would not 
eliminate the risk of inappropriate activity. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That a report be submitted to Executive Board reflecting the Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations in relation to public disclosure of officer interests. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 12 noon during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

25 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 27th July 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st August to 30th November 2011. 
 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a budget working group.  It was 
suggested that the group met on a monthly basis around the time that the 
monthly budget report to Executive Board was published.  Members 
discussed focussing on a particular service directorate starting with 
Children’s.  The relevant Executive Board Member and Scrutiny Chair would 
also be invited to attend.  Councillors Bentley, Blackburn, Hardy and 
Macniven expressed initial interest, however, all Scrutiny Board Members 
would be invited to attend in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 

 

 
Monday 3rd October 2011 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.38 pm.) 
 
 
 


